FLORDELIZA C. VILLASEÑOR

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAY

Contract ID No.

: 25CSFM0001

Contract Name

: CONSULTING SERVICES FOR SUB-SOIL INVESTIGATION FOR FY 2026 PROPOSED BUILDING, FLOOD CONTROL AND SLOPE PROTECTION PROJECTS AT TICAO ISLAND AND

BURIAS ISLAND, MASBATE

: TICAO ISLAND AND BURIAS ISLAND, MASBATE **Contract Location**



Chief,/Fhancial Management Section

Chief, Planning and Design Section

ABYLYN A. ALMOETE

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS MASBATE 1STDISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

San Fernando, Masbate, Region V



CONTRACT AGREEMENT

JUL 1 7 2025 THIS AGREEMENT, made this between **Department** of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), Masbate 1st District Engineering Office with main office address at Brgy. Minio, San Fernando, Masbate represented herein by **RIZALINA V. VERDIDA**, **District Engineer** (hereinafter called the "Entity") and VNR VILLASEÑOR & ASSOCIATES with main office address at Unit 221, Tara Residences, No. 398 Tandang Sora Ave., Culiat 6, Ouezon City represented herein by FLORDELIZA C. VILLASEÑOR, Managing Director (hereinafter called the "Consultant").

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Consultant execute 25CSFM0001 -CONSULTING SERVICES FOR SUB-SOIL INVESTIGATION FOR FY 2026 PROPOSED BUILDING, FLOOD CONTROL AND SLOPE PROTECTION PROJECTS AT TICAO ISLAND AND BURIAS ISLAND, MASBATE (hereinafter called "the Works") and the Entity has accepted the bid for ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (PHP 1,976,000.00) by the Consultant for the execution and completion of such Consulting Services and the remedying of any defects therein.

ITEM	COST	
Renumeration	PhP	928,888.89
Reimbursables	PhP	846,857.14
Subtotal	PhP	1,775,746.03
VAT (12% of Renumeration)	PhP	11,466.67
Contingency – 5% of Subtotal (without VAT) vat	PhP	88,787.30
Total Amount of Financial Proposal	PhP	1,976,000.00
ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX THOUSAND PESOS ONLY	PhP	1,976,000.00

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, to wit:
 - General and Special Conditions of Contract; (a)
 - (b) Terms of Reference
 - (c) Request for Expression of Interest:

DPWH-CONSL-52

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAY

Contract ID No.

: 25CSFM0001

Contract Name

CONSULTING SERVICES FOR SUB-SOIL INVESTIGATION FOR FY 2026 PROPOSED BUILDING, FLOOD CONTROL AND SLOPE PROTECTION PROJECTS AT TICAO ISLAND AND

BURIAS ISLAND, MASBATE

Contract Location: TICAO ISLAND AND BURIAS ISLAND, MASBATE

- (d) Instructions to Bidders;
- (e) Bid Data Sheet;
- (f) Addenda and/or Supplemental/Bid Bulletins, if any;
- (g) Bid forms, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents/ statements submitted (e.g., bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation:
- (h) Eligibility requirements, documents and/or statements;
- (i) Performance Security;
- (j) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto;
- (k) Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Entity.
- In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Consultant as hereinafter mentioned, the Consultant hereby covenants with the Entity to execute and complete the Consulting Services and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the provisions of this Consultant in all respects.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Consultant in consideration of the execution and completion of the Consulting Services, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of this Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by this Contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed

the day and year first before written.

FLORDELIZA C. VILLASEÑOR

Managing Director

for:

VNR VILLASEÑOR & ASSOCIATES

IZALINA V. VERDIDA

District Engineer

Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), Masbate 1st District Engineering Office

Witnessed by:

ELVIE/L.BENIG

Chief, Planning and Design Section

ABYLYN A. ALMOETE

Chief, Financial Management Section

As to availability of Fund

DPWH-CONSL-52

Page 2 of 3

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAY

Contract ID No.

: 25CSFM0001

Contract Name

CONSULTING SERVICES FOR SUB-SOIL INVESTIGATION FOR FY 2026 PROPOSED BUILDING, FLOOD CONTROL AND SLOPE PROTECTION PROJECTS AT TICAO ISLAND AND

BURIAS ISLAND, MASBATE

Contract Location: TICAO ISLAND AND BURIAS ISLAND, MASBATE

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
PROVINCE OF MASBATE) S.S
MUNICIPALITY OF SAN JACINTO)

ELVIE/L, BENIG ef, Planning and Design Section

Acknowledgment

Before me Notary Public for and in the Municipality of San Jacinto, appeared RIZALINA V. VERDIDA with Community TAX Certificate No. <u>28400204</u> issued on <u>January 15, 2025</u> at <u>San Fernando, Masbate</u> in her official capacity as District Engineer of Masbate 1st District Engineering Office, San Fernando, Masbate, representing the Republic of the Philippines and FLORDELIZA C. VILLASEÑOR with PRC License ID No. <u>0000707</u> to me and to be the same persons who executed the foregoing CONTRACT AGREEMENT for <u>25CSFM0001 – CONSULTING SERVICES FOR SUB-SOIL INVESTIGATION FOR FY 2026 PROPOSED BUILDING, FLOOD CONTROL AND SLOPE PROTECTION PROJECTS AT TICAO ISLAND AND BURIAS ISLAND, MASBATE and they acknowledge to me same as their true act and deed for and behalf of the parties they represent.</u>

This instrument consists of three (3) pages including this page on which the acknowledgement is written duly signed by the Contracting Parties and their witnesses on the left margin of the other pages.

IN WITNESSES WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my signature and seal this JUL 1 7 2025 at San Jacinto, Masbate City, Philippines.

RIZALINA V. VERDIDA
District Engineer

Page No. 106
Book No.

Series No.

ATTY. ANGELICA & SONGCO

Notary Public for Masbate
Notarial Commission No. RTC-07-2025, valid until 12/31/2(
Roll of Attorney No. 74856

IBP O.R. No. 470718 for 2025, Masbate Chapter MCLE Compliance No. VII-0005568 until 04/2025 PTR O.R. No. 6938 08, Masbate City (1/06/25) Mobile No. 0919 0930350

email:angelicasongco11@gmail.com Municipal Road, Masbate City

FLORDELIZA C. VILLASEÑOR